Verizon New York Inc.

Rate Attachment to Tariff PSC NY No. 12--COMMUNICATIONS Section 10 5th Revised Page 1

RATE SCHEDULE (Effective June 20, 2009)

10.4.1 Basic Message Toll Schedule									
ID	Service Category	Rate Element	Rate	USOC					
	Residence	Rate Step 1 – Day – Per minute or fraction thereof	.21						
		Rate Step 1 – Evening – Per minute or fraction thereof	.18						
		Rate Step 1 – Night – Per minute or fraction thereof	.12						
		Rate Step 2 – Day – Per minute or fraction thereof	.21						
		Rate Step 2 – Evening – Per minute or fraction thereof	.18						
		Rate Step 2 – Night – Per minute or fraction thereof	.12						
		Rate Step 3 – Day – Per minute or fraction thereof	.21						
		Rate Step 3 – Evening – Per minute or fraction thereof	.18						
		Rate Step 3 – Night – Per minute or fraction thereof	.12						
		Rate Step 4 – Day – Per minute or fraction thereof	.21						
		Rate Step 4 – Evening – Per minute or fraction thereof	.18						
		Rate Step 4 – Night – Per minute or fraction thereof	.12						

(C)

(C)

Verizon New York Inc.

Rate Attachment to Tariff PSC NY No. 12--COMMUNICATIONS Section 10 3rd Revised Page 1.1

RATE SCHEDULE (Effective August 1, 2009)

10.4.1 Basic Message Toll Schedule						
ID	Service Category	Rate Element	Rate	USOC		
	Business	(See Paragraph 10.4.1. preceding all Rate Attachments in this Section.)			((
	Message Charges	Non-Coin Operator-Handled Calls - Surcharges – Per message				
		- 3 rd number	\$1.46		(
		- Collect Calls - All other	1.73 1.73		(
		Coin Operator-Handled Calls - Surcharges – Per message				
		- Collect Calls	1.73		1	
		- All other	1.73			

(1) Reissued material scheduled to become effective August 1, 2009.

(T)

(2) As authorized by Order of the Public Service Commission dated January 17, 2008 in Cases 06-C-0897 and 07-C-0610.

(N) (N)

Verizon New York Inc.

Rate Attachment to Tariff PSC NY No. 12--COMMUNICATIONS Section 10 3rd Revised Page 5

RATE SCHEDULE (Effective November 3, 2012)

10. Rates and Charges

10.5 Wide Area Telephone Service (WATS)

10.5.2 Toll-Free Service*, #

(C)

	Service Category	Rate Element	<u>Rate</u>	<u>USOC</u>	
	Usage	Per Hour of Use When Usage Exceeds One Hundred	10.00		
	Toll-Free Discount Plan - Usage (Business customers)	Minimum Period Charge - First 10 hours - Per month 11-100 Hours - Monthly - Per minute of fraction thereof 101-200 Hours - Monthly - Per minute of fraction thereof Over 200 Hours - Monthly - Per Minute of fraction thereof	100.00 .10 .08 .06		
10.5.3	Toll-Free Service 800 Call Man	nagement Features*,#			(C)
	Service Category	Rate Element	Rate	<u>USOC</u>	
	Itemized Call Detail	Monthly - Per routing arrangement	5.00		

Effective November 3, 2012, this service is no longer available to business customers. Existing business customers as of November 3, 2012 may retain the service, however, moves, additions and/or changes are not permitted.

^{*} Effective June 16, 2012, this service is no longer available to residential customers. Existing residential customers as of June 16, 2012 may retain the service at existing locations.

Verizon New York Inc.

Rate Attachment to Tariff PSC NY No. 12--COMMUNICATIONS Section 10 2nd Revised Page 6

RATE SCHEDULE (Effective May 14, 2010)

10. Rates and Charges

10.6 Auxiliary Services

10.6.2 Dial-A-Visit Service

<u>Service Category</u> <u>Rate Element</u> <u>Rate</u> <u>USOC</u> -

(D)(1)

(N)

(1) To be implemented on July 1, 2010. (See Section 1.A.13. of PSC NY No. 1--COMMUNICATION.)